Wisconsin law.
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Chapter A-E 5
DESIGNER PERMIT

A-E5.01 Authority and purpose. A-E 5.04 Examination.
A-E 5.02 Application for permit. A-E 5.05 Application contents.
A-E 5.03 General experience requirement. A-E 5.06 Designer permit limitation.

Note: Chapter A-E 5 as it existeth February 28, 1987, was repealed and anew 5, Evaluation of design soluticior adherence to laws and
chapterA-E 5 was created fefctive March 1, 1987. codesand obtain approval.

A-E 5.01 Authority and purpose. The rules in this (4) OTHER AREAS OF EXPERIENCE. Qualifying experience

L includes:
chapterare adopted under authority inE5.08 (5) (b)227.11and . I . S
443.07 Stats. The purpose of rulestitis chapter is to interpret (&) Other design.1. Identification of design objectives.
basicexperience and examination requirements for obtaining a 2. Definition of performance specifications and functional
designempermit as specified in 443.07 Stats. requirementsincluding materials, engy balances, anenviron
History: Cr. Registey February1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87. mentalconsiderations.
o _ _ 3. Formulation of conceptual design specifications.
~A-E 5.02 Application for permit.  Any applicant who 4. Definition of physical properties of all key materials.
files an application but who does not comply with a request for 5 preparation of designs, layouts, models and systems dia
information related tothe application within one year from thegrams.

dateof the request shall file a new application and fee. . . S .
Note: Applications are available upon request to the bodictkdbcated at 1400 6. Preparatlon of supporting technical information.

EastWashington Aenue, FO. Box 8935, Madison, tonsin 53708. 7. Preparation of bid documents, including conductiogra
History: Cr. Registey February1987, No. 374efl. 3-1-87; amRegisteyJany  tract evaluation.

,1999, No. 517eff. 2-1-99. . s
a 0. 517e 8. Preparation of specifications and data sheets.

A-E5.03 General experience requirement. (1) Gen- 9. Interaction with engineers from other areas of work.
ERAL. An applicant experience shall demonstrate that the appli  10. Consultation with contractors, suppliers and installers.
canthas a working knowledge of all of the following: 11. Inspection of purchased equipment and materials fer con

(a) Basic mathematics, physics and mechanics. formity specifications.

(b) Materials and structures. (b) Construction.1. Assistance in design implementation-dur

ing manufacturing or construction.

(c) Administrative codes and other relevaris®gnsin law X . =Y . .
2. Assistance in design implementation during start up.

(d) Graphic techniques, including drafting and sketching. > - . . o
(2) AreasoF ExPERIENCE. To qualify as satisfactory experi 3. Revision of design as required including "as bulfetw

encein the design of engineering systems undéd8.07 Stats., ings and Sp_e_C'f'.Cat'(.mS' . .
the experience of an applicant for a permit shall be substantially 4- Certification in completing and testing.

in the field or subfield for which the applicant has appliglds 5. Provision of field service assistance.
andsubfield are described in&-E 5.06 The experience shall 6. Reviewing of completed work.
bein areas of desigpractice designated under suf®.and(4), (c) Maintenance.1. Development of preventive maintenance

or other areas which, in tleginion of the board, provide the appli schedules.

cantwith knowledge or practice at least equivalent to that which 5 Racording of failures. repairs aneblacement of equi
is generally acquired bgxperience in the areas listed. An appliment' 9 »fep rep quip
cantneed not have experience in all areas of practice listedr ' N .

subs.(3) and(4). Howevey all applicants shall have experience, %illli)rgtsermmatlon of causes of equipment, structure or sched
in those areas listed in syB) (a)and(b). Academic coursework 5) Ex ) Not th ¢ sati
which provides theapplicant with knowledge and skills in some, (5) EXPERIENCELIMITATION. Not more than one year of satis

of the areas of practice listed under suB$.and (4) may be factory experience may be granted for any calendar. year
. : : History: Cr. Register February1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87; am. (2)Register,
claimedas equwalent to experience. ) October,1991, No43(Q ef. 11-1-91am. (1) (intro.) to (c)Register January1999,
(3) RequIREDAREASOFEXPERIENCE. All applicants shall have No.517 eff. 2-1-99.

experiencen the following areas:

(@) Reseach and developmentl. Problem identification
including considerationof alternative approaches to probl

A-E 5.04 Examination. (1) WRITTEN EXAMINATION FOR
e‘ DESIGNER OF ENGINEERING SYSTEMS; SCOPEOF EXAMINATION. (&)
Mrhe written examination in eadield and subfield shall include

solving. L . . . . questionsand problems applyintp the following basic content
2. Planning, including selecting a theoretical or experimentg}eas:

approach. _ _ _ _ 1. Basic mathematics, physics and mechanics.
3. Execution of plan, including completing design caleula 5 \aterials and structures

tions. ' )

. . 3. Graphic techniques, includingrafting and sketching,
4. Interpreting and reporting results. _ readingand interpreting blueprints and preparing specifications.
(b) Design. 1. Definition of safetyhealth and environmental 4. Administrative code and other relevaniséénsin laws.

constraints. . i (b) The examination for a permit in the field of heating, venti
2. Selection of materials and components. lating and air conditioning systemequires an applicant to dem
3. Production of final designs. onstratecompetency in all of the following:
4. Preparation of detailed working drawings. 1. User requirements for maintenance of temperature.
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A-E 5.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 14
2. Humidity and ventilation systems. (7) ReexamiNATION PROCEDURE. An applicant for a designer
3. Enegy sources. examinatiorwho fails an examination or any part of@mmina

g tion may retake any part of the examination fadea regularly—
ing ducted, piped, unitargteam and hot water systems. scheduledadministration of the examination. If an applicant fails
. . ) . to pass on reexamination of the parts failed, or the current
_ 5. Manual, electric and pneumatic control systemsuding  examinationparts equivalent to the parts failed, within 4 years
air distribution, heat transfeenegy conservation and air chang from the date of receipt of the results of the ffesture of the
ing systems. o . . examinationor any part of the examination, the applicant is
(c) The examination for a permit in the fifiplumbing sys  requiredto take and pass the entire examination. If the applicant
temsrequires an applicant to demonstrate competency inthikof retakesthe entire examination, the applicant shall pay the original

4. Heating, ventilatingind air conditioning systems, inctu

following: examinatiorfee undes.440.05 (1) Stats. The board shall deter
1. User requirements fovater supplydrainage and disposal, mine which parts of a current examination are equivalent to the
including private septic systems. examinationparts failed by an applicant.

otr : f ; ; - Note: A list of all current examination fees may be obtained at ngetiesm the
2. Gaseous distribution SyStems’ 'nCIUdIng processing plplr&fice of Examinations, Department of Safety and Professional Services, 1400 East

oxygen,air and other gases, heating and utilities. WashingtonAvenue, FO. Box 8366, Madison, WI 53708.

(d) The examination for a permit in the subfield of private-sew (8) ExaMINATION REVIEW. (@) One-year limitation. An applk
agesystems as defined ink15.01(12), Stats., requires an appli cantfor a designer examination may review questions on any part
cantto demonstrate competency in: of an examinatioffiailed by the applicant within one year from the

1. Knowledge of soils; dateof the examination, as specified in s. 443.09 (6), Stats. An

2. Design of private sewage systems: applicantmay review the examination only once.

3. Applicable administrative code and statutory provisions; (°) Review pocedure. Failing candidates shall be notified
' he procedure to schedulegview of the appropriate examination

4. Knowledge of applications and repoitgluding but not 4115 The applicant may take notes on the examinafiestions

limited to soil boring and percolation reports; reviewed. No notes may be retained by the applicant following
5. Mapping skills and interpretation; thereview The review may not take place within 30 days prior
6. Knowledge of all systems in tiseibfield and design of the to a scheduled examination. If the section confitinesfailing sta

systemsand tusfollowing its review the application shall be deemed incom
7. Environmental issues. plete,and the applicant may be reexamined under §0)b.

L . . . Note: Subsection (8) was invalidated by the repeal of s. 443.09 (6), StaB0g9n
(e) The examination for a permit in the field of electricaksysuis. Act 350and will be removed in future rule-making by the board.

temsrequires theapplicant to demonstrate competency in all of (9) Cpeating. Any applicant for registration who receives aid
the following: or cheats in any other manner in connection with the examination

1. User requirements for both primary and secondary dishall be barred frontompleting the examination or shall not be
tribution, illumination, controls and switches and communicatiogjiven a passing grade, or both.

systems. History: Cr. Registey February1987, No. 374efl. 3-1-87; am(1) (a) (intro.),
2. Power including resistance heatin . | d " renum.(1) (d) and (e) to be (1) (e) and (f), (1) (d), Registey Octobey 1991, No.
. g g, signals and motorsaq ef. 11-1-91 am. (7),Register June, 1994, No. 462f. 7-1-94; am. (8) (b),
i i it i 1 i i egister March, 1996, No. 482f. 4-1-96; am. (8)Register Octobey 1996, No.
(,? The e>§am|{1hat|on f?r a p;(?[rrrgt In thetfletld of fire grotectllorgi eff 11-1-96; am(1) (a) 1. to 3., (b) (intro.) to 4., (¢) (intro.) and 1., (e) (infro.)
systemgequires the applicant to aemonstrate Competency IN g1, (f) (intro.) to 4. and (6), ct9), Registey January1999, No. 517eff. 2-1-99;
of the following: correctionin (4) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2aINo.
. . L 671
1. User requirements for fire protectionldé and property
life safety requirements, methodsfiwé prevention, wet and dry
standpipesyse of fire retardants and fire proof materials.

2. Suppression.

A-E 5.05 Application contents.  An application shall
includeall of the following:

(1) Transcriptsor apprenticeship records verifying the appli

3. Fire characteristics. cants education and training.
4. Smoke. (2) Referencesrom 3 individuals who have personal knewl
5. Gases. edgeof the applicans work involving the preparation of plans

(2) REQUIREMENTS FOR ENTRANCE TO EXAMINATIONS. To be and specifications, one of whom shall be a registered architect,
eligible to take awritten examination for a permit as a designer dirofessionakengineer or designer
engineeringsystems, an applicant shall have 7 yeaappioved (3) A chronological history of the applicasttmployment.
experiencen specialized engineering design work, up §®@drs  (4) Any additional data, exhibits aeferences showing the
of which may be equivalent academic training or apprenticeskiptentand quality of the applicasttechnological experienteat
as provided in $443.07 (2) Stats. may be required by the designer section.

(3) APPLICATION FOR EXAMINATION.  An application for C';i(l)sggrr)ig ggr.’\Fl?oeggtgéﬁF%tirulargll?;, (Nl())il?e37ii(teg;. J?;nlu—a??;l gg;. (ﬁgRggiSsé?r,
gé?g:én?ﬁéoinhugélﬁg(}"gﬁg"g‘r mz g?(::gir':gulgfr than 2 months®; 7o intro.) to (3)Register Januay1999, No. 5176, 2-1.99.

Note: An otherwi lified applicant withdisability shall b ided with . e .
reas%ﬁab.gc‘éo,f}?n”g?faﬁg‘ﬁg_'e applicant with@isability shallbe provided wi A-E 5.06 Designer permit limitation. (1) Design ser

(4) EXAMINATION AND REFUND FEES. The fee for a designer viceswhich may be performed by designers are the preparation of

examinationand requirementor refund of fees are specified in Plansandspecifications, consultation, investigation and evalua
s.440.05 Stats., and ciSPS 4 tion in connection with the preparationgfins and specifications

in those fields and subfield set forth in s(&).

(2) Permitsfor the design of engineering systems shall be
issuedin the following fields and subfield:

q tc{al) The field of heating, ventilation and air conditioning sys
ems.

(5) TIME, DATE AND SITE OF EXAMINATIONS. The examinations
shallbe held at a time, date and site specified by the board.

(6) GRADING OF WRITTEN EXAMINATIONS. The passing scores
set by the board represent the minimum competency require
protectpublic health and safetyAn applicans experience rating . .
is not considered by the boaimigrading the applicarst'written (b) The field of plumbing systems.
examination. (c) The subfield of private sewage systems.
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15 ARCHITECTS,ENGINEERS, DESIGNERS AND SUREYORS A-E 5.06
(d) The field of electrical systems. temsmay be waived for an applicant who holds such liceAse.
(e) The field of fire protection systems. applicantwho does nobold such license shall take the mathemat

. . ' ] ics, mechanical science and practice portions of the examination
whg% F)Pe?m;tsn:rg?g;frii?gl designate the fields or subfield '{%r the subfield of private sewage systems.
(4) Designersmay not pe;form design services in théiekls (P ) A pklluwgin?. d(.etsigr: pﬁ:mi(tj in the 519 bfi(;lgmolj p;ivate.se}/vage
. . : . systemsshall be limited to the design of se s for private
or zu@l)geld for V‘llh'%h.they do r:ot EOIdgg‘%erlT't' nggsslthgtd?s'g Sdwagedisposal systems, drain fields designed to serve sueh sep
or building Involved Is exempt under &s. L4an 15 Stats.  tic tanks, and the sewer service from the septic tank or sewer
(6) (a) A master plumbes license restrictetb private sew extensiondrom mains to the immediate insideproposed inside
agesystems issued pursuant td45.14 Stats., shall be deemedfoundationwall of the building.
equivalentto 4 years of approved experience in designing privateHistory: Cr. Register February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87; am. (1), (2lintro.),
sewagesystems. The mathematics andchanical science por (@ and (®). (3) and (4), renum. (2) (c) and (d) to be (2) (d) and (€) and. @), (cy

. . . . . and(6), Registey Octobey 1991, No. 430ef. 11-1-91; am. (2) (a), (b) and (d)(5),
tions of the examination for the subfield of private sewage SyRegisterJanuary1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99.
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